
RE : Truckman ' s license and Per mit for deliver y of live stock . 

Mr . E. C. Lockwood , 
Prosecuting At torney , 
Gentry County , 
Albany , Missouri. 

Dear Sir :-

J anuaryll , 1·933 

( i L I I ((_ <. ' ./ I 
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I have your letter of De cember 23th, making inquiry of this 
office as to the const ruct i on of certain l aws relating to t he 
u se of motor vehicles and t he transportation of stock. 

The statement of f acts conta i ned in your letter is as follows : 

11 Mr .. Alvin ;,hitten, of Albany , is an ex­
tensive l ive stock shipper and has contracts 
with various local buyers in the surrounding 
t er ritory for the purchase and del iver y of hogs 
to him at the r a i l road pens in South Alb2ny . 

11 Mr . vr . F . Maudlin , of Grant City , North 
of here , buys on a contr ·1c t with 1•1r . 'l'l h i tten, buy­
i ng i n his own name , at t en cents under the Alb.,_ny 
pr i ce, (which allm··s for the exl)ense of deli very) , 
and a commission of t en cents •)er head . This is 
for purchases of hogs . ~hitton and Maudlin have 
daily settlements . 

"The trucking charge from Grant City to Albany 
i s seven cent s per cwt . Maudlin buys of the f armer s , 
who a r e to deliver t he hogs a t this pens in Grant 
City , or if Mr. Maudlin sends a truck for them, the 
charg e to t he farmer is t hree cent s per cwt . 

"Mr . Maudlin assembles t he hogs a t Gr Ant 
City and sends t hem on to Al bany, pr esumably each 
day ' s purchases beinG deliver ed ~t Albany the same 
day . 11 

If ~o~r . waudlin ourchases and tr.::msoor ts t he hogs i n h · s own 
truj"!_}~s , t hen he i s neither a motor CC1rrier "for hire" wi thin 
the meaning of Secti .Jn 5S64, (b) , nor a cont ract hau 1.e r "for 
compensation or hire" within t he meaning of Section 5264 (c) , 
Laws 1931 , 9· 304, 305 . 



The Public ~ervice Commission Act in this matter only orovides 
for g_ "motor carrier " to obt ain a certi ... ica t e of convenience and 
necessity , 5267 , 5268 . It also provides that only a "contract 
hauler" must o bto.in a contra.ct hauler ' s permit , 5;270 , 5871 . 

It would t herefore seem that under t he above sections , that Mr . 
Maudlin would not be required to obtain either a certificate of 
convenience and necessity , or a contrac t hauler ' s permit . 

I f Mr . Maudlin hires other trucks to transryort the hogs from 
Grant City to Albany- , and neither place is on a "regul 'lr r oute" , 
5864 , (g) , 5~70 , (e) , Lav:s 1 331 , p . 3~5 , 310 , then such truc:<:s , 
so hired ar e "contra ct haulers", ~,;~,64 (c) and 'o.ns t hav -::- & con­
tr8ct haul er ' s 9ermjt , 5271 (a ) . £he ex?m~tion set forth in 
Section 5265 , Laws 1931 , p . 306 does not apply to such contr Act 
haulers for the reason th'lt such notor trucks are not used in 
transporting farm 1)ro<iuct s "fro m the farm , *~*'* to vmrehou se , *~f-* 
storage or ffi "J.rket" , Grant City to another pl ace of storage or 
mark:et . 

Respectfully yours, 

Ap :)roved : 

FER/mh 

ROY McKITTRICK 
Attorney General 

FRANKLIN E. REAGAN , 
Asst . At torney General 


